ORDINANCE NO 1181-012422

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COMPOSITION AND PROCESS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE OGLESBY BUILDING IMPROVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 24th DAY OF JANUARY, 2022.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 25th day of January, 2022.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF LASALLE

I, AMY EITUTIS, certify that I am the City Clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

SS

)

I further certify that on the 24th day of January, 2022, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1181-012422 entitled "An Ordinance Amending the Composition and Process of the Committee for the Oglesby Building Improvement Grant Program for the City of Oglesby, Lasalle County, Illinois" which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1181-012422, including the Ordinance and Coversheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 25th day of January 2022, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the City Clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 25th day of January, 2022.

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 1181-012422

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COMPOSITION AND PROCESS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE OGLESBY BUILDING IMPROVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois have previously enacted Ordinance No. 1034-091718 establishing the Oglesby Building Improvement Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance also established a committee to administer said Improvement Grant Program and set forth a process for the administration of said program; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Ordinance, said committee was to consist of five (5) residents of the City of Oglesby to be appointed by the Mayor of the City of Oglesby and confirmed by the Oglesby City Council; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby desire to increase and the composition of said committee from five (5) members to seven (7) members and to adjust the process for the administration of said committee,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois as follows:

SECTION 1- RECITALS

The recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are restated as if set out in full herein.

SECTION 2 – COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP INCREASED

The committee of the Oglesby Building Improvement Grant Program is hereby increased from five (5) members to seven (7) members. Said committee shall be comprised of the chairman of the City's Planning Commission and six () additional residents of the City of Oglesby who shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Oglesby City Council. The Mayor shall also appoint the Chairman of said committee, which appointment shall also be confirmed by the Oglesby City Council.

SECTION 3 – CHANGES TO PROCESS

The existing process of the Oglesby Building Improvement Grant Program shall be modified in the following respects:

- 1. In person meetings of the Oglesby Building Improvement Grant Program shall be held to review each application package submitted and every such meeting must have a posted agenda at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting, be conducted in the Oglesby City Council chambers, and be open to the general public.
- 2. The chairman of the Oglesby Building Improvement Grant Program will coordinate all Grant Program reviews by the committee by either phone, electronic mail, or in person meetings as the chairman deems appropriate.
- 3. After an application review is completed by the committee, the chairman will provide either a written recommendation or a in person presentation to the Oglesby City Council at a public meeting of the City Council.
- 4. No check for reimbursement from the Oglesby Building Improvement Grant Program shall be issued unless such reimbursement has been first approved by the Oglesby City Council. In addition, no check for reimbursement from the Oglesby Building Improvement Grant Program shall ever be issued for any work completed before a written agreement was first approved by the Oglesby City Council at a City Council meeting.

Any previous process policy of the Oglesby Building Improvement Grant Program in

conflict with any of these changes are hereby amended and any other processes not in

conflict hereby shall in full force and effect.

SECTION 4 – PUBLICATION

This Ordinance shall be in full force and affect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 17th day of January, 2022, by an aye and nay roll call vote, as follows:

THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT	AYE;	NAY;	_ ABSENT;	_ABSTAIN
CARRIE LIJEWSKI	AYE;	NAY;	_ ABSENT;	_ABSTAIN
JASON CURRAN	AYE;	NAY;	_ ABSENT;	_ ABSTAIN
JAMES CULLINAN	AYE;	NAY;	_ ABSENT;	_ ABSTAIN
DOMINIC RIVARA	AYE;	_ NAY;	_ABSENT;	_ABSTAIN

APPROVED:

DOMINIC RIVARA, Mayor

AMY EITUTIS, City Clerk